

City of Peoria

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-209 Version: 1 Name: Second Amendment to Landfill Agreement

Type:AgreementStatus:ApprovedFile created:7/3/2018In control:City CouncilOn agenda:7/10/2018Final action:7/10/2018

Title: Communication from the City Manager and the Director of Public Works with a REQUEST to

APPROVE the SECOND AMENDMENT to the LANDFILL AGREEMENT. (Amends Item No. 09-582

and No. 12-201)

Sponsors:

Indexes: Goal 1 - Financially Sound City, Have an efficient government.

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. AGMT NO 18-209 2nd Amend to the Landfill Agmt, 2. Second Installment Landfill Agreement, 3.

Landfill Minutes 06202018

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 7/10/2018
 1
 City Council
 approved
 Pass

ACTION REQUESTED:

Communication from the City Manager and the Director of Public Works with a REQUEST to APPROVE the SECOND AMENDMENT to the LANDFILL AGREEMENT. (Amends Item No. 09-582 and No. 12-201)

BACKGROUND: The proposed, attached Second Amendment to the Landfill Agreement accelerates the second installment payments due to the City and the County of Peoria under the Landfill Agreement. The accelerated payment is in exchange for Peoria City/County Landfill Inc.'s (PCCLI) right to operate the Peoria City/County Landfill No. 3 Facility at the same operating hours as the Peoria City/County Landfill No. 2 Facility. The Second Amendment to the Landfill Agreement also provides PCCLI the right to <u>not</u> open the Landscape/Waste Composting Facility when Landfill No. 3 begins operations in 2022 or 2023, which also mirrors the same right given to Waste Management in its Settlement Agreement with the Peoria City/County Landfill Committee. This second amendment to the Landfill Agreements reflects the proposal provided by PDC Services, Inc., an affiliate of PCCLI, in response to RFP #29-17 released by the City of Peoria last year for collection of residential waste, landscape waste and recyclable materials.

The Peoria City/County Landfill Committee approved the Second Amendment to the Landfill Agreement at its meeting on May 16, 2018 (minutes attached).

FINANCIAL IMPACT: If approved, Peoria City/County Landfill, Inc. (PCCLI) would pay \$450,000 to the City of Peoria upon approval.

NEIGHBORHOOD CONCERNS: N/A

IMPACT IF APPROVED: The City of Peoria would receive \$450,000.

IMPACT IF DENIED: The \$450,000 would not be received by the City of Peoria until 2022 or 2023.

ALTERNATIVES: N/A

EEO CERTIFICATION NUMBER: N/A

File #: 18-209, Version: 1

WHICH OF THE GOALS IDENTIFIED IN THE COUNCIL'S 2017 - 2032 STRATEGIC PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION ADVANCE?

1. Financially Sound City

WHICH CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTOR(S) FROM THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DOES THIS RECOMMENDATION IMPLEMENT?

1. Have an efficient government.

DEPARTMENT: Public Works